



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO 223/2016 & CM APPL. 18329-18331/2016**

HALFEN MOMENT INDIA PVT LTDAppellant
Through: Mr. Pushpendu Shukla, Advocate.

versus

MOHD SHAHIDRespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER
03.07.2025

%

1. This appeal has been filed under Section 30 of the Employee's Compensation Act, 1923, against an order of the Commissioner dated 18.12.2015.

2. This Court, by an order dated 13.06.2016, directed as follows:

"1. Certificate of deposit has not been annexed along with the appeal.

2. As and when the certificate of deposit is filed, the appeal may be listed before the Court."

3. The appeal has been listed today at my instance to examine the status of the appeals which have been adjourned *sine die*.

4. Mr. Pushpendu Shukla, learned counsel, who had filed the appeal, has entered appearance, and seeks discharge as the appellant is not in contact with him.

5. At this stage, the Registry is directed to issue Court notice to the appellant – Company at the address mentioned in the memo of parties. Mr. Shukla is also requested to serve a communication upon the appellant



by speed post at its registered office. A copy of this order be forwarded by Mr. Shukla to the appellant. The address of the registered office be obtained from the database of the Ministry Corporate Affairs [“MCA”] for this purpose. Mr. Shukla is requested to file an affidavit of compliance, alongwith the extracts of the MCA database and the tracking report, within four weeks from today.

6. If the appellant does not enter appearance on the next date of hearing, it will be presumed that it is not interested in prosecuting this appeal further.

7. List on 02.09.2025, in the category of “*for direction/orders*”.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JULY 3, 2025
SS/AD/